

No. 07-1015

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former Attorney General of the
United States, and ROBERT MUELLER, Director of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Petitioners,

v.

JAVAID IQBAL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM P. BARR, GRIFFIN BELL,
BENJAMIN R. CIVILETTI, EDWIN MEESE III,
WILLIAM S. SESSIONS, RICHARD THORNBURGH,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Paul J. Larkin, Jr.
1314 Cleveland St.
Alexandria, VA 22302
(703) 931-1704

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: September 5, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY PERMITS COMPLAINTS TO PROCEED TO DISCOVERY BASED ON MERE CONCLUSORY ASSERTIONS OF WRONGDOING	11
II. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO ORDER DISMISSAL BASED ON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	18
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS AN UNWARRANTED EXPANSION OF POTENTIAL LIABILITY UNDER <i>BIVENS</i>	27
IV. SUPERVISORY FEDERAL OFFICIALS MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER <i>BIVENS</i> FOR THE MISCONDUCT OF THEIR SUBORDINATES	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)	
Cases:		
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> ,		
483 U.S. 635 (1987)	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,		
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	7, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal</i>		
<i>Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . .		<i>passim</i>
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> ,		
355 U.S. 41 (1957)	13	
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> ,		
534 U.S. 61 (2001)	11, 27, 31, 32	
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> ,		
523 U.S. 574 (1998)	9, 10, 17, 18, 26, 29	
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> ,		
510 U.S. 471 (1994)	11, 32	
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> ,		
446 U.S. 635 (1980)	30	
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> ,		
540 U.S. 551 (2004)	21	
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> ,		
606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12	
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> ,		
457 U.S. 800 (1982)	12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26	
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> ,		
536 U.S. 730 (2002)	21	
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> ,		
502 U.S. 224 (1991)	21	
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Co. Narcotics & Intell. Unit</i> ,		
507 U.S. 163 (1993)	26	

	Page(s)
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	5, 20
<i>Reno v. ARAC</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	8, 20, 22
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	26
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	17, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	30
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)	30
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)	27, 29

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. i	4, 18
U.S. Const., amend v	4
Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	4

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1202 (3d ed. 2004)	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)	7, 12, 13, 23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(2)	7, 12, 14
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)	9
